

No. 16-9999

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor, by and through her father
ALAN CLARK,

Ms. Clark.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	1
Table of Authorities	4
Opinions Below	6
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	6
Constitutional Provisions	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE RESPONDENT’S SPEECH WAS A TRUE THREAT UNDER EITHER TEST APPLIED BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS.....	13
A. A Reasonable Person Would Understand Respondent’s Speech as a True Threat of Physical Harm.....	15
1. <i>The specific context of Respondent’s speech was part of a serious expression of her opposition to the school’s policy.</i>	16
2. <i>The reaction of several listeners to Respondent’s speech was fear of physical harm </i>	17
B. Even Under the Subjective Test, Respondent’s Speech was a True Threat	18
1. <i>Respondent threatened personally harming Taylor Anderson in her message</i>	19
2. <i>The Court of Appeals applied the subjective test in such a way as would immunize threat-makers who post on the internet knowing that their speech will reach its intended victim</i>	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION BECAUSE WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER <i>TINKER</i> BY PUNISHING MS. CLARK FOR HER ANTI-TRANSGENDER FACEBOOK POST.....	21
A. Washington County School District had the Authority to Regulate Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post	22
1. <i>It was reasonably foreseeable that Ms. Clark’s Facebook post would reach the school community.....</i>	23
2. <i>The nexus between Ms. Clark’s Facebook post and Washington County School District’s pedagogical interests was sufficient to justify discipline.....</i>	24
B. Washington County School District Properly Disciplined Ms. Clark Under <i>Tinker</i>	26

1. *Ms. Clark’s speech created a material and substantial disruption*27

2. *Even if this Court does not find Ms. Clark’s speech caused a material and substantial disruption, Ms. Clark’s speech invaded the rights of students to feel secure and to be let alone and thus could properly be disciplined under Tinker*28

Conclusion30

Certificate of Compliance31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd., 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)22, 27

Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)21

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)13

C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J, 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)11, 13, 14

D.J.M. v. Hannibal Public School District #60, 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)23

Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist., 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)19

Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)21, 28, 29

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)24, 26

LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)27

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)13

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)22

O’Brien v. Borowski, 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012)18

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)14

S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist., 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....23, 24

Saxe v. State College Area School Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)28

State v. Greyhurst, 852 A.2d 491 (R.I. 2004)18

State v. Miles, 15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011)18

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. Of Educ., 307 F.3d 243 (3rd Cir. 2002)28

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dis., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....21, 26, 27

United States v. Bagdasarian, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....19

United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)13, 14, 18, 19

United States v. Jeffries, 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), *cert denied*, 134 S. Ct. 59 (2013)14

United States v. Mabie, 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 107 (2012)14

United States v. Martinez, 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013).....14, 17

United States v. Nishnianidze, 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....14

<i>United States v. Sovie</i> , 122 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam).....	13, 17
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

SECONDARY SOURCES

Allison S. Bohm et. al., *Challenges Facing LGBT Youth*, 17 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 125, (2016) .29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1331	10
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4, 11
28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3)	10
